

No. 10-5258

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

THOMAS P. MCNAMARA  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
G. ALAN DUBOIS\*  
STEPHEN C. GORDON  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
JAMES E. TODD, JR.  
ERIC J. BRIGNAC  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
NORTH CAROLINA  
150 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 450  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 856-4236  
alan\_dubois@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Clifton Terelle McNeill*  
April 18, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE TEXT OF ACCA DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT'S READING OF THE "SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE" DEFINITION.....	1
A. The "Serious Drug Offense" Definition Has A Plain Meaning.....	1
1. "Is prescribed" means that current state law provides the standard for determining the maximum imprisonment term for an offense.....	1
2. Under its plain meaning, a "serious drug offense" for ACCA purposes is a generic offense and not an individual defendant's crime.....	3
B. ACCA Focuses On The Defendant's Federal Firearm Offense, Not On The Defendant's Prior State Convictions. ....	5
C. The Government's Contextual Argument Conflates The "Violent Felony" And "Serious Drug Offense" Standards.....	8
1. The "violent felony" determination is not wholly backward-looking. ....	9
2. The "serious drug offense" and "violent felony" provisions have material distinctions.....	10
II. ACCA BASES THE "SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE" PREDICATE ON A STATE'S CURRENT VIEW OF SERIOUSNESS.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

A. Legislative Judgments Concerning The Seriousness Of Drug Offenses Change Over Time.....	12
B. The Government’s Interpretation Of ACCA Requires Federal Courts To Impose Mandatory Minimum Sentences Based On Repudiated And Outdated Laws. ....	14
III. A STATE’S RETROACTIVITY DECISIONS ARE UNRELATED TO ITS ASSESSMENTS OF OFFENSE SERIOUSNESS.....	15
IV. USING A STATE’S CURRENT LAW TO MAKE THE “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE” DETERMINATION IS SIMPLER, CONSISTENT WITH ACCA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE, AND IS MORE EQUITABLE THAN THE GOVERNMENT’S RETROACTIVITY-BASED APPROACH.....	18
A. The Government’s Approach Suffers The Same Infirmities Inherent In The Fourth Circuit’s Rule. ....	18
B. Petitioner’s Approach To The “Serious Drug Offense” Determination Is Simple And Fair. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	9
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) .....	3, 5
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009) .....	9
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	1
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	3
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .....	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47, 55 (2006) ...	5
<i>In re Cruz</i> , 134 P.3d 1166 (Wash. 2006) .....	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	14
<i>Mallett v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) .....	3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	9
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 282 F.3d 339 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) ..	11
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 539 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 349 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 13
<i>United States v. McGlory</i> , 968 F.2d 309 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 598 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 17 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 359 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 122 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	2

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	7
§ 924(e)(2) .....	2, 10
§ 922(g)(1) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-1.1 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-1340.17(c)-(d).....	5, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-95(a)-(b).....	14, 15
Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	14

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis of S.B. 1067, 73d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 1993) .....	13
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Juan R. Torruella, <i>The "War on Drugs": One Judge's Attempt at a Rational Discussion</i> , 14 Yale J. on Reg. 235 (1997)	13
